Trade payables and other liabilities 18 59,294 52,560 44,965
Provisions 19 592 368 -
Income taxes payable 4,988 1,554 5,051
Derivative � nancial instruments 836 - -

65,710 54,482 50,016
Non-current liabilities:

Employee bene� t plan liabilities 16 12,504 6,719 7,181
Deferred income 10,243 11,221 11,363
Provisions 19 8,423 7,614 870
Deferred tax liabilities 17 17,116 20,322 19,622

48,286 45,876 39,036
Total liabilities 113,996 100,358 89,052
Equity:

Share capital 21 29,195 29,195 29,195
Reserves 21 (426) 441 810
Retained earnings 409,008 361,128 313,038

Total equity attributable to equity holders of the Company 437,777 390,764 343,043
Non-controlling interests 15,846 16,533 16,719
Total equity 453,623 407,297 359,762
Total equity and liabilities 567,619 507,655 448,814

See accompanying notes to consolidated � nancial statements, including note 29(b) which reconciles amounts previously reported under Canadian GAAP
to IFRS.

On behalf of the Board:

 Director Director

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

17

(thousands of US dollars)

Attributable to Equity Holders of the Company

Non-
Share Retained Controlling Total

Note Capital Reserves Earnings Total Interests Equity

Balance at December 28, 2009 29,195 810 313,038 343,043 16,719 359,762

Comprehensive income (loss) for the year
Cash � ow hedge gains, net of tax - 741 - 741 - 741
Cash � ow hedge gains transferred to the statement

of income, net of tax - (1,110) - (1,110) - (1,110)
Actuarial gains on employee bene� t plans, net of tax - - 409 409 - 409

Other comprehensive income (loss) - (369) 409 40 - 40
Net income for the year - - 55,296 55,296 1,774 57,070
Comprehensive income (loss) for the year - (369) 55,705 55,336 1,774 57,110

Preferred share redemption - - - - (1,960) (1,960)
Dividends 21 - - (7,615) (7,615) - (7,615)

Balance at December 26, 2010 29,195 441 361,128 390,764 16,533 407,297

Balance at December 27, 2010 29,195 441 361,128 390,764 16,533 407,297

Comprehensive income (loss) for the year
Cash � ow hedge losses, net of tax - (109) - (109) - (109)
Cash � ow hedge gains transferred to the statement

of income, net of tax - (714) - (714) - (714)
Cash � ow hedge gains transferred to property, plant and

equipment, net of tax - (44) - (44) - (44)
Actuarial losses on employee bene� t plans, net of tax - - (8,137) (8,137) - (8,137)

Other comprehensive income (loss) - (867) (8,137) (9,004) - (9,004)
Net income for the year - - 63,783 63,783 1,126 64,909
Comprehensive income (loss) for the year - (867) 55,646 54,779 1,126 55,905

Preferred share redemption - - - - (980) (980)
Dividends 21 - - (7,766) (7,766) (833) (8,599)

Balance at December 25, 2011 29,195 (426) 409,008 437,777 15,846 453,623

See accompanying notes to consolidated � nancial statements.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

18

Years ended December 25, 2011 and December 26, 2010
(thousands of US dollars) Note 2011 2010

Cash provided by (used in):

Operating activities:
Net income for the year 64,909 57,070
Items not involving cash:

Depreciation 14 26,789 25,061
Amortization - deferred income (1,223) (1,154)
Amortization - intangible assets 15 2,049 2,091
Employee de� ned bene� t plan expenses 16 2,928 2,537
Net � nance income 9 (552) (99)
Income tax expense 10 30,653 22,026
Other (1,433) (2,348)

Cash � ow from operating activities before the following 124,120 105,184

[…]

Canadian GAAP (after adjustments to re� ect any difference in accounting policies), unless there is objective evidence that those estimates were in error.
The Company did not use hindsight in its estimates upon transition to IFRS, nor did it � nd any evidence that any of its previously made estimates were
in error.

Hedge Accounting
IFRS 1 stipulates a mandatory exemption from full retrospective application of IFRS as it relates to hedge accounting.  In order for a hedging relationship
to qualify for hedge accounting at the transition date, the relationship must have been fully designated and documented as effective at the transaction
date in accordance with Canadian GAAP, and that designation and documentation must be updated in accordance with IAS 39 at the transition to IFRS.
The Company’s hedging relationships were fully documented and designated at the transaction dates under Canadian GAAP and satis� ed the hedge
accounting criteria under IFRS at the transition date.

41

(b) Reconciliation of equity as previously reported under Canadian GAAP to IFRS:

At December 28, 2009

(thousands of US dollars)
Change In

CDN Functional IFRS 1 - Employee Income
GAAP Reclasses Currency CTD Bene� ts Impairment Taxes Netting IFRS

Assets

Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents 61,164 - - - - - - - 61,164
Trade and other receivables 70,354 a) (1,182) - - - - - - 69,172
Income taxes receivable - - - - - - - 1,255 1,255
Inventories 70,559 - (747) - - - - - 69,812
Prepaid expenses 2,211 - - - - - - - 2,211
Deferred tax assets 2,310 b) (2,310) - - - - - - -
Derivative � nancial instruments - a) 1,182 - - - - - - 1,182

206,598 (2,310) (747) - - - - 1,255 204,796

Non-current assets:

Property, plant and equipment 239,017 - (19,691) - - - - 870 220,196
Intangible assets 5,896 c) 17,235 (1,251) - - (3,375) - - 18,505
Goodwill 17,235 c) (17,235) - - - - - - -
Employee bene� t plan assets - d) 13,602 - - (17,811) - - 5,319 1,110
Other assets 14,401 d) (14,401) - - - - - - -
Deferred tax assets - b) 2,310 - - - - 1,730 (632) 3,408
Other receivables - d) 799 - - - - - - 799

276,549 2,310 (20,942) - (17,811) (3,375) 1,730 5,557 244,018
Total assets 483,147 - (21,689) - (17,811) (3,375) 1,730 6,812 448,814

Equity and Liabilities

Current liabilities:

Trade payables and other liabilities 44,965 - - - - - - - 44,965
Income taxes payable 2,931 e) 865 - - - - - 1,255 5,051

47,896 865 - - - - - 1,255 50,016

Non-current liabilities:

Employee bene� t plan liabilities 1,673 - - - 189 - - 5,319 7,181
Deferred income 11,363 - - - - - - - 11,363
Provisions - - - - - - - 870 870
Deferred tax liabilities 32,459 e) (865) (5,830) - (5,510) - - (632) 19,622

45,495 (865) (5,830) - (5,321) - - 5,557 39,036
Total liabilities 93,391 - (5,830) - (5,321) - - 6,812 89,052

Non-controlling interests 15,871 f) (15,871) - - - - - - -

Equity:

Share capital 29,195 - - - - - - - 29,195
Reserves 58,717 - (39,598) (18,309) - - - - 810
Retained earnings 285,973 - 23,739 18,309 (12,490) (3,375) 882 - 313,038

Total equity attributable to equity
holders of the Company 373,885 - (15,859) - (12,490) (3,375) 882 - 343,043
Non-controlling interests - f) 15,871 - - - - 848 - 16,719
Total equity 373,885 15,871 (15,859) - (12,490) (3,375) 1,730 - 359,762
Total equity and liabilities 483,147 - (21,689) - (17,811) (3,375) 1,730 6,812 448,814

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

42

(b) Reconciliation of equity as previously reported under Canadian GAAP to IFRS - continued:

At December 26, 2010

(thousands of US dollars)
Change In

CDN Functional IFRS 1 - Employee Income
GAAP Reclasses Currency CTD Bene� ts Impairment Taxes Provisions Netting IFRS

Assets

Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents 90,488 - - - - - - - - 90,488
Trade and other receivables 77,747 a) (629) - - - - - - - 77,118
Income taxes receivable 1,234 e) (636) - - - - - - 1,355 1,953
Inventories 76,765 - (690) - - - - - - 76,075
Prepaid expenses 2,284 - - - - - - - - 2,284
Deferred tax assets 3,472 b) (3,472) - - - - - - - -
Derivative � nancial instruments - a) 629 - - - - - - - 629

251,990 (4,108) (690) - - - - - 1,355 248,547

Non-current assets:

Property, plant and equipment 257,208 - (23,281) - - - - - 870 234,797
Intangible assets 4,007 c) 17,590 (1,556) - - (3,375) - - - 16,666
Goodwill 17,590 c) (17,590) - - - - - - - -
Employee bene� t plan assets - d) 15,492 - - (16,938) - - - 4,776 3,330
Other assets 15,633 d) (15,633) - - - - - - - -
Deferred tax assets - b) 3,472 - - - - 1,862 - (1,160) 4,174
Other receivables - d) 141 - - - - - - - 141

294,438 3,472 (24,837) - (16,938) (3,375) 1,862 - 4,486 259,108
Total assets 546,428 (636) (25,527) - (16,938) (3,375) 1,862 - 5,841 507,655

Equity and Liabilities

Current liabilities:

Trade payables and other liabilities 52,782 - (222) - - - - - - 52,560
Provisions - - - - - - - 368 - 368
Income taxes payables - - 199 - - - - - 1,355 1,554

52,782 - (23) - - - - 368 1,355 54,482

Non-current liabilities:

Employee bene� t plan liabilities 1,674 - - - 269 - - - 4,776 6,719
Deferred income 11,597 - (376) - - - - - - 11,221
Provisions - - - - - - - 6,744 870 7,614
Deferred tax liabilities 36,772 e) (636) (6,805) - (5,360) - - (2,489) (1,160) 20,322

50,043 (636) (7,181) - (5,091) - - 4,255 4,486 45,876
Total liabilities 102,825 (636) (7,204) - (5,091) - - 4,623 5,841 100,358

Non-controlling interests 15,620 f) (15,620) - - - - - - - -

Equity:

Share capital 29,195 - - - - - - - - 29,195
Reserves 67,860 - (49,110) (18,309) - - - - - 441
Retained earnings 330,928 - 30,787 18,309 (11,847) (3,375) 949 (4,623) - 361,128

Total equity attributable to equity
holders of the Company 427,983 - (18,323) - (11,847) (3,375) 949 (4,623) - 390,764
Non-controlling interests - f) 15,620 - - - - 913 - - 16,533
Total equity 427,983 15,620 (18,323) - (11,847) (3,375) 1,862 (4,623) - 407,297
Total equity and liabilities 546,428 (636) (25,527) - (16,938) (3,375) 1,862 - 5,841 507,655

43

PRINCIPAL DIFFERENCES BETWEEN CANADIAN GAAP AND IFRS

[…]

As a consequence of withdrawing from the plan, the Company will be required to make monthly payments at a constant dollar value estimated at $41,
or $491 on an annual basis, over a twenty year period.  Using pre-income tax discount rates that re� ect the risks speci� c to the withdrawal liability, the
corresponding present value of the liability at December 26, 2010 of $7,112 and related tax effect of $2,489 were recorded within provisions and deferred
taxes respectively.

Netting
Under IAS 1, assets and liabilities should not be offset unless offsetting is speci� cally allowed in another standard.  Therefore, in the consolidated IFRS
balance sheets, income taxes, derivative � nancial instruments, employee bene� ts and deferred taxes are now presented in both assets and liabilities,
where applicable.  In addition, the balance pertaining to asset retirement obligations was netted against property, plant and equipment and is now shown
in non-current provisions.

45

(c) Reconciliation of comprehensive income as previously reported under Canadian GAAP to IFRS:

For The Year Ended December 26, 2010

(thousands of US dollars)
Change In

CDN Functional Employee Income
GAAP Reclasses Currency Bene� ts Taxes Provisions IFRS

Revenue 579,441 - - - - - 579,441
Cost of sales (410,869) - 3,731 190 - - (406,948)
Gross pro� t 168,572 - 3,731 190 - - 172,493

Other income (expenses) - a) (613) 2,993 (435) (77) (7,112) (5,244)
Sales, general and administrative expenses (75,954) a) 75,954 - - - - -
Sales, marketing and distribution expenses - a) (49,119) - 41 - - (49,078)
General and administrative expenses - a) (26,222) 114 607 - - (25,501)
Research and technical expenses (13,478) - - 42 - - (13,436)
Pre-production expenses (237) - - - - - (237)
Income from operations 78,903 - 6,838 445 (77) (7,112) 78,997
Finance income 170 b) 12 - 3,474 - - 3,656
Finance expense - b) (12) - (3,545) - - (3,557)
Income before income taxes 79,073 - 6,838 374 (77) (7,112) 79,096
Non-controlling interests (1,709) c) 1,709 - - - - -
Income tax expense (24,794) - 210 (140) 209 2,489 (22,026)
Net income for the year 52,570 1,709 7,048 234 132 (4,623) 57,070

Attributable to:

Equity holders of the Company 55,296

Non-controlling interests 1,774
57,070

Other comprehensive income:
Cumulative translation difference adjustment 9,512 - (9,512) - - - -
Cash � ow hedge gains recognized 1,033 - - - - - 1,033
Cash � ow hedge gains transferred to the statement of income (1,586) - - - - - (1,586)
Actuarial gains on employee bene� t plans - - - 402 - - 402

Income tax relating to applicable components of other comprehensive income 184 - - 7 - - 191
Other comprehensive income (loss) for the year - net of income tax 9,143 - (9,512) 409 - - 40
Comprehensive income for the year 61,713 1,709 (2,464) 643 132 (4,623) 57,110

PRINCIPAL DIFFERENCES BETWEEN CANADIAN GAAP AND IFRS

Reclasses
a) Sales, general and administrative expenses have been separated into two categories: sales, marketing and distribution expenses and general and

administrative expenses.  Foreign exchange gains and losses were previously included within sales, general and administrative expenses.  They are
now shown within other income (expenses) (note 8).

b) Finance income and � nance expense were previously shown on a net basis under Canadian GAAP.  Under IFRS, the two components are shown
separately.

c) Under Canadian GAAP, non-controlling interests in the consolidated statement of income were presented as an expense.  Under IFRS, non-controlling